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BX1823 Installation InstructionsBX1823 Installation InstructionsBX1823 Installation InstructionsBX1823 Installation InstructionsBX1823 Installation Instructions
1999 Nissan Infinity G201999 Nissan Infinity G201999 Nissan Infinity G201999 Nissan Infinity G201999 Nissan Infinity G20

The baseplate mounts to the metal bumper and to the lower cross frame of the vehicle.  SixThe baseplate mounts to the metal bumper and to the lower cross frame of the vehicle.  SixThe baseplate mounts to the metal bumper and to the lower cross frame of the vehicle.  SixThe baseplate mounts to the metal bumper and to the lower cross frame of the vehicle.  SixThe baseplate mounts to the metal bumper and to the lower cross frame of the vehicle.  Six
holes need to be drilled for installation.  The lower rock guard plastic is trimmed and a coolantholes need to be drilled for installation.  The lower rock guard plastic is trimmed and a coolantholes need to be drilled for installation.  The lower rock guard plastic is trimmed and a coolantholes need to be drilled for installation.  The lower rock guard plastic is trimmed and a coolantholes need to be drilled for installation.  The lower rock guard plastic is trimmed and a coolant
line bracket is removed and the coolant line is mounted to bracket hole.  The attachment tabsline bracket is removed and the coolant line is mounted to bracket hole.  The attachment tabsline bracket is removed and the coolant line is mounted to bracket hole.  The attachment tabsline bracket is removed and the coolant line is mounted to bracket hole.  The attachment tabsline bracket is removed and the coolant line is mounted to bracket hole.  The attachment tabs
will extend through the grill opening approximately four inches.will extend through the grill opening approximately four inches.will extend through the grill opening approximately four inches.will extend through the grill opening approximately four inches.will extend through the grill opening approximately four inches.

1. Remove the four outside bottom Phillips screws connecting the plastic bumper facia to the fender well
molding.  Reach inside the plastic molding and remove the 10mm bolt connecting the fenders and the
bumper facia.

2. Remove the bottom 10mm Hex head bolts from the lower middle section.  This piece holds the plastic
brace extending back from the bumper molding.

3. Notice the plastic rock guard between the two braces just mentioned.  Remove the plastic push rivet and
the Hex head bolt.

4. Open the hood and remove the plastic push rivets from the top bumper facia.  The plastic facia can now be
removed from the car.  Remove the styrofoam piece from the front of the metal bumper.

5. Notice the coolant line extending from the passenger side of the vehicle.  There is a bracket connecting it to
the frame in the middle of the vehicle just in front of the radiator.  Remove the bracket from the coolant line
and the car.  Use the 1/4 x 1 slotted Truss bolt and 1/4" whiz nut and bolt the coolant line to existing hole
from the brace.

6. Hold the baseplate up to the bottom of the metal bumper and center it so the back braces are flush with the
back of the metal bumper.  Be sure the middle braces align to the lower cross frame so that when drilling
holes the bolts will go into the hollow of the frame.

7. Mark a hole for one of the outside braces and drill a 1/2" hole.  Insert the 1/2" bolt plate with wire through
front holes of the metal bumper and bolt the baseplate to the frame.  Next hold baseplate in centered posi-
tion and drill the other outside brace holes.  Use similar hardware to fasten baseplate to the bumper.

NOTE:  USE LOCTITE ON ALL BOLT

8. Next hold the lower braces of baseplate to the lower cross frame.  Mark and drill 3/8" holes for these braces.
Notice the small holes on the face of the cross frame just drilled.  Drill these holes out to 3/4".  Insert the 3/8'
wire whiz nut and using the 3/8 x 1 1/4 Hex head bolts fasten the lower braces to the cross frame of the
vehicle.  Torque and tighten all bolts according to the chart in the General Instruction Sheet.

9. Replace the bumper molding.  When fastening the rock guard it is necessary to trim around the lower
braces.

10. Install the tow bar and safety cables according to the instructions included in their packages.  Do not substi-
tute other devices if the tow bar pin and clip are lost.

11. DEALER OR INSTALLER:  BE CERTAIN THE USER RECEIVES THE INSTRUCTION SHEET.DEALER OR INSTALLER:  BE CERTAIN THE USER RECEIVES THE INSTRUCTION SHEET.DEALER OR INSTALLER:  BE CERTAIN THE USER RECEIVES THE INSTRUCTION SHEET.DEALER OR INSTALLER:  BE CERTAIN THE USER RECEIVES THE INSTRUCTION SHEET.DEALER OR INSTALLER:  BE CERTAIN THE USER RECEIVES THE INSTRUCTION SHEET.
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Tools RequiredTools RequiredTools RequiredTools RequiredTools Required

Utility Knife Loctite
3/4" Wrench 3/8" Drill Bit
1/2" Drill Bit 10mm Wrench
9/16" Wrench           Phillips ScrewDriver

Parts ListParts ListParts ListParts ListParts List
Ref. No.Ref. No.Ref. No.Ref. No.Ref. No. Qty.Qty.Qty.Qty.Qty. Part No.Part No.Part No.Part No.Part No. DescriptionDescriptionDescriptionDescriptionDescription
1.1.1.1.1. 11111 61-535761-535761-535761-535761-5357 Baseplate, BX1823Baseplate, BX1823Baseplate, BX1823Baseplate, BX1823Baseplate, BX1823
2.2.2.2.2. 22222 61-535861-535861-535861-535861-5358 1/2" Bolt Plate1/2" Bolt Plate1/2" Bolt Plate1/2" Bolt Plate1/2" Bolt Plate
3.3.3.3.3. 22222 61-497861-497861-497861-497861-4978 03/8" Whiz Nut with Wire03/8" Whiz Nut with Wire03/8" Whiz Nut with Wire03/8" Whiz Nut with Wire03/8" Whiz Nut with Wire
4.4.4.4.4. 22222 201-0368201-0368201-0368201-0368201-0368 3/8-16 x 1 1/4 Hex Bolt3/8-16 x 1 1/4 Hex Bolt3/8-16 x 1 1/4 Hex Bolt3/8-16 x 1 1/4 Hex Bolt3/8-16 x 1 1/4 Hex Bolt
5.5.5.5.5. 22222 202-0005202-0005202-0005202-0005202-0005 1/2"-13 Hex Nut, ZP1/2"-13 Hex Nut, ZP1/2"-13 Hex Nut, ZP1/2"-13 Hex Nut, ZP1/2"-13 Hex Nut, ZP
6.6.6.6.6. 22222 203-0012203-0012203-0012203-0012203-0012 1/2" Lock Washer1/2" Lock Washer1/2" Lock Washer1/2" Lock Washer1/2" Lock Washer
7.7.7.7.7. 11111 201-0111201-0111201-0111201-0111201-0111 1/4"x 3/4" Truss Screw1/4"x 3/4" Truss Screw1/4"x 3/4" Truss Screw1/4"x 3/4" Truss Screw1/4"x 3/4" Truss Screw
8.8.8.8.8. 11111 202-0069202-0069202-0069202-0069202-0069 1/4" Hex Whiz Nut, ZP1/4" Hex Whiz Nut, ZP1/4" Hex Whiz Nut, ZP1/4" Hex Whiz Nut, ZP1/4" Hex Whiz Nut, ZP


